## ADOPTED REGULATION OF THE

### COMMISSION ON POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION

#### LCB File No. R003-24

EXPLANATION - Matter in *italics* is new; matter in brackets [omitted material] is material to be omitted.

AUTHORITY: § 1; NRS 394.411, 394.421 and 394.445.

A REGULATION relating to postsecondary education; repealing provisions relating to approval of certain advertising by a postsecondary educational institution; and providing other matters properly relating thereto.

# **Legislative Counsel's Digest:**

Existing law authorizes the Commission on Postsecondary Education within the Employment Security Division of the Department of Employment, Training and Rehabilitation to adopt regulations for the licensure and operation of private postsecondary educational institutions. (NRS 394.411, 394.415, 394.421) Existing law also prohibits a postsecondary educational institution from engaging in advertising, sales, collection, credit or other practices that are false, deceptive, misleading or unfair. (NRS 394.445) Existing regulations require any advertising by a postsecondary educational institution which cannot be changed or deleted within a 7-day period to be approved by the Administrator of the Commission on Postsecondary Education prior to the printing of the advertisement and that a full copy of the advertisement be submitted to the Administrator in a format approved by the Administrator. (NAC 394.600) Section 1 of this regulation repeals this requirement from the Nevada Administrative Code.

**Section 1.** NAC 394.600 is hereby repealed.

## TEXT OF REPEALED SECTION

394.600 Approval of advertisements. (NRS 394.411, 394.421, 394.445) Any advertising through any medium which cannot be changed or deleted within a 7-day period, including, but not limited to, classified telephone directory or national advertising, must be approved by the Administrator before it is printed. The full copy of the advertisement must be submitted in writing or in an electronic or other format approved by the Administrator.